

No. 04-952 JAN 12 2005

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHOLLA READY MIX, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR MENDEZ, Secretary of the Arizona Department
of Transportation (ADOT); JEFF SWAN, ADOT
Holbrook District Engineer; WILLIAM BELT, ADOT
Environmental Planning Services Department;
THOR ANDERSON, ADOT Official; RICHARD DUARTE,
ADOT Environmental Planning Section Manager;
BETTINA ROSENBERG, ADOT Historic Preservation
Coordinator; JAMES GARRISON, Arizona State
Historic Preservation Officer; and ROBERT GASSER,
Arizona Parks Department Compliance Officer,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*
**Counsel of Record*
CHRISTOPHER T. MASSEY
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CON- FLICTS WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Ignores the Test Set Forth by this Court in <i>Lemon v.</i> <i>Kurtzman</i>	6
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts Regarding “Secular Purpose”	6
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts Regarding “Primary Effect”	7
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts Regarding “Excessive Entanglement”....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Contains None of the Analysis Required By this Court and the Circuits if Challenged Religious Symbols Contain Historical and Cultural Features	9
1. The Mere Presence of Historical or Cultural Features Does Not Automatically Render the Display of a Religious Symbol Constitutional	9
2. Two Cases Now Before this Court Present the Issues of Whether the Presence of Historical or Cultural Features in a Religious Symbol Save It from a Ruling that Its Display is Unconstitutional.....	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS IN <i>SWIERKIEWICZ v. SOREMA AND CONLEY v. GIBSON</i>	12
A. Cholla’s Establishment Clause Claim May Not be Held to a Heightened Pleading Standard	12
1. This Court has Barred a Requirement that a Plaintiff Plead a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case	12
2. An Establishment Clause Claim May Not Require Proof of All the Elements of <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i>	15
B. Cholla’s Complaint Meets Notice Pleading Requirements as Defined by this Court’s Holding in <i>Conley v. Gibson</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Accept the Allegations of Cholla’s Complaint as True and Instead Assumed Facts Not in Evidence	19
1. The Ninth Circuit Assumed Facts Regarding a “Secular Purpose”	19
2. The Ninth Circuit Assumed Facts Regarding “Primary Effect”	20
3. The Ninth Circuit Assumed Facts as to “Excessive Entanglement”	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU of KY, et al. v. McCreary County, et al.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S.Ct. 346 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Badoni v. Higginson</i> , 638 F.2d 172 (10th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	7, 8
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Mendez, et al.</i> , 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	16, 22
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	14
<i>Kong v. Scully</i> , 341 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	15
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	14, 19, 20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 15
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	15
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Separation of Church and State Committee v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Carroll</i> , 567 F.2d 955 (10th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S.Ct. 310 (2004)	11, 12
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)	13, 14, 16, 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	12, 14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)	4
